The net proceeds from the Share Placing and CB Placing (after deduction of placing

commission and other relevant costs and expenses) are approximately HK$55,736,000 and

HK$74,418,000 respectively. The net proceeds from the Share Placing and the CB Placing of

approximately HK$130,154,000 in aggregate are intended to be used for partial repayment of

bank borrowings.

3

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before completion of the Share

Placing and the CB Placing; (ii) immediately upon completion of the Share Placing and the

CB Placing but before conversion of any of the Convertible Bonds; and (iii) immediately

upon completion of the Share Placing and the CB Placing and after conversion of all the

Convertible Bonds are set out below:

Immediately before
completion of the Share

Placing and the CB Placing

Immediately upon completion
of the Share Placing and

the CB Placing but before
conversion of any of the

Convertible Bonds

Immediately upon
completion of the Share

Placing and the CB Placing
and after conversion of

all the Convertible Bonds

Shareholders
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Mr. KC Ma 204,288,044 16.25 204,288,044 14.77 204,288,044 13.54

Regent World 184,121,625 14.65 184,121,625 13.32 184,121,625 12.21

Bond Well 75,007,400 5.97 75,007,400 5.43 75,007,400 4.97

Ms. Cheung Lin Kiu 7,050,000 0.56 7,050,000 0.51 7,050,000 0.47

Mr. KY Ma 47,202,772 3.75 47,202,772 3.41 47,202,772 3.13

Grand Wealth 74,651,040 5.94 74,651,040 5.40 74,651,040 4.95

Peaceful World 19,050,000 1.52 19,050,000 1.38 19,050,000 1.26

Real Potential 7,500,000 0.60 7,500,000 0.54 7,500,000 0.50

Ms. Kwok Kit Mei 3,200,000 0.25 3,200,000 0.23 3,200,000 0.21

Mr. John Ma 476,000 0.04 476,000 0.03 476,000 0.03

Ms. Choi Ka Man, Carmen 2,044,000 0.16 2,044,000 0.15 2,044,000 0.14

The Subscribers and parties acting

in concert with it 624,590,881 49.69 624,590,881 45.17 624,590,881 41.41

Rainbow Choice (Note) 125,428,754 9.98 125,428,754 9.07 125,428,754 8.32

the Share Placees – – 125,708,754 9.09 125,708,754 8.33

Great Diamond – – – – 125,708,753 8.33

Other public Shareholders 507,067,901 40.33 507,067,901 36.67 507,067,901 33.61

Total 1,257,087,536 100.00 1,382,796,290 100.00 1,508,505,043 100.00

4

Note:

On 9 October 2018, Rainbow Choice (a company wholly-owned by Ms. Chen Chu Zhen, being the spouse of

Mr. Ng Sze Ping) charged (i) 62,714,377 Shares in favour of Mr. KC Ma as security for the RMB50 Million

Loan A; and (ii) another 62,714,377 Shares in favour of Mr. KY Ma. as security for the RMB50 million Loan B.

Apart from the RMB50 Million Loan A and the RMB50 Million Loan B, the relevant share charges, custodian

agreements and the personal guarantees given by Ms. Chen Chu Zhen in respect of the RMB50 Million Loan A

and the RMB50 Million Loan B, there is no other relationship between Rainbow Choice, Ms. Chen Zhu Zhen,